Panasonic

Operating Instructions

Integrated Telephone System

Model No. KX'T3560 FX
KX-TS580FX

Model shown is KX-TS580FX

English

This unit is compatible with Caller ID. You must subscribe to the appropriate service offered
by your service provider/telephone company.

Please read these operating instructions before using the unit and save them for future
reference.

g "TS560FX" PNQX1367ZA FM1008NEO %

wnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

% Table of Contents

Accessory information....................... 3 PhonebooK ...
For your safety......ccccccceiiinini, 4  Chaindial ....ccccoovvieiiiiiiii, 20
Important safety instructions ............. 4 Caller ID Service
For best performance......................... 5

Using Caller ID service.................... 21

o 22
Cpntrols ............................................. 6 Useful Information
Display 7

Battery installation and Wall mounting .................................. 23
replacement.........occoeeoeeeeoeeeeeeeenn. g  Troubleshooting ..., 24
CONNECHONS ... 9  Specifications ..., 25
Connecting a communication
(o= o 10
Symbols used in these operating a0 L= SR 26
INSTrUCHIONS ... 11
Setting up the unit before use ......... 12

Display language..........ccccceeeen... 12

Date and time........ccccccceeeieeeenns 12

Dialling mode ........couvvuiiuiiiinnnnn. 12
Programmable settings ................... 13
Special instructions for
programmable settings.................... 14

Call restriction ..........ccceeeeeeveeeeee. 14

Changing the unit password....... 14
Making calls.........ccouveiiiiiiiiiiiii 15
Answering calls ..........cceeeveivveinnnnnnn. 16
Useful features during a call............ 17

Hold (Available for:

00 G 5151101 )4 17

Handset mute (KX-TS560FX)/

Mute (KX-TS580FX)......cccceennn.. 17

Flash ..o 17

For call waiting service users.....17

Temporary tone dialling (for

rotary/pulse service users)......... 17
Dial loCK......ccveieeeieieiiceeeeeeee 18

;
%ownl oaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Introduction

Thank you for purchasing a new Panasonic integrated telephone.

For your future reference

We recommend keeping a record of the following information to assist with any repair under
warranty.

Serial No. Date of purchase

(found on the bottom of the unit)

Name and address of dealer

1 Attach your purchase receipt here. I

Note:

® This equipment is designed for use in Czech Republic, Slovakia and Turkey.
® In the event of problems, you should contact your equipment supplier in the first instance.

Declaration of Conformity:

® Panasonic Communication Co., Ltd. declares that this equipment is in compliance with the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Radio & Telecommunications Terminal Equipment
(R&TTE) Directive 1999/5/EC.
Declarations of Conformity for the relevant Panasonic products described in this manual are available
for download by visiting:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Contact to Authorised Representative
Panasonic Testing Centre

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Accessory information

Supplied accessories

No. Accessory item Quantity
@ Handset 1
® Handset cord 1
® Telephone line cord 1
@ @

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Introduction

For your safety

To prevent severe injury and loss of life/
property, read this section carefully before
using the product to ensure proper and safe
operation of your product.

WARNING

Installation

® To prevent the risk of fire or electrical shock, do
not expose the product to rain or any type of
moisture.

Operating safeguards

® Do not disassemble the product.

® Do not spill liquids (detergents, cleansers, etc.)
onto the telephone line cord plug, or allow it to
become wet at all. This may cause a fire. If the
telephone line cord plug becomes wet,
immediately pull it from the telephone wall jack,
and do not use.

CAUTION

Installation and relocation
® Never install telephone wiring during an
electrical storm.
® Never install telephone line jacks in wet
locations unless the jack is specifically
designed for wet locations.
® Never touch uninsulated telephone wires or
terminals unless the telephone line has been
disconnected at the network interface.
® Use caution when installing or modifying
telephone lines.
® This product is unable to make calls when:
— the dial lock feature is turned on.
— the call restriction feature is turned on (only
phone numbers stored in the unit as
emergency numbers can be called).

Battery

® We recommend using the batteries noted on
page 8.

e Do not mix old and new batteries.

Important safety instructions
When using your product, basic safety
precautions should always be followed to
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and
injury to persons, including the following:

1. Do not use this product near water, for
example, near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen
sink or laundry tub, in a wet basement or near
a swimming pool.

2. Avoid using a telephone (other than a cordless
type) during an electrical storm. There may be
a remote risk of electric shock from lightning.

3. Do not use the telephone to report a gas leak
in the vicinity of the leak.

4. Use only the batteries indicated in this
manual. Do not dispose of batteries in a fire.
They may explode. Check with local codes for
possible special disposal instructions.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

4

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Introduction

For best performance

Environment

® The product should be kept free from
excessive smoke, dust, high temperature, and
vibration.

® The product should not be exposed to direct
sunlight.

® Do not place heavy objects on top of the
product.

® The product should be kept away from heat
sources such as radiators, cookers, etc. It
should not be placed in rooms where the
temperature is less than 5°C or greater than
40°C. Damp basements should also be
avoided.

Routine care

e Wipe the outer surface of the product with a
soft moist cloth.

® Do not use benzine, thinner, or any abrasive
powder.

Notice for product disposal, transfer, or

return

® This product can store your private/confidential
information. To protect your privacy/
confidentiality, we recommend that you erase
the information such as phonebook or caller list
entries from the memory before you dispose of,
transfer, or return the product.

Information for Users on Collection and
Disposal of Old Equipment and used
Batteries

® @ ®

—— Cd
These symbols ((1), @), @) on the products,
packaging, and/or accompanying documents
mean that used electrical and electronic
products and batteries should not be mixed
with general household waste. For proper
treatment, recovery and recycling of old

products and used batteries, please take
them to applicable collection points, in
accordance with your national legislation and
the Directives 2002/96/EC and 2006/66/EC.
By disposing of these products and batteries
correctly, you will help to save valuable
resources and prevent any potential negative
effects on human health and the
environment which could otherwise arise
from inappropriate waste handling.

For more information about collection and
recycling of old products and batteries,
please contact your local municipality, your
waste disposal service or the point of sale
where you purchased the items.

Penalties may be applicable for incorrect
disposal of this waste, in accordance with
national legislation.

For business users in the European
Union

If you wish to discard electrical and
electronic equipment, please contact your
dealer or supplier for further information.

Information on Disposal in other
Countries outside the European Union
These symbols (1), @), @) are only valid in
the European Union. If you wish to discard
these items, please contact your local
authorities or dealer and ask for the correct
method of disposal.

Note for the battery symbol

This symbol () might be used in
combination with a chemical symbol ((®). In
this case it complies with the requirement
set by the Directive for the chemical
involved.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Preparation

Controls
KX-TS560FX

KX-TS580FX

wnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

@ Display (page 7) @ Display (page 7)
@® Ringer indicator (page 16) @® Ringer indicator (page 16)
© [FUNCTION] (page 12, 13, 19) © [FUNCTION] (page 12, 13, 19)
[EXIT] (page 12, 13, 15, 19, 22) [EXIT] (page 12, 13, 15, 19, 22)
O [HANDSET MUTE] (page 17) O [MUTE] (page 17)
[CLEAR] (page 14, 15, 19, 22) [CLEAR] (page 14, 15, 19, 22)
©® RINGER selector (page 16) ® RINGER selector (page 16)
® [ENTER)] (page 12, 13, 19, 20, 22) ® [ENTER)] (page 12, 13, 19, 20, 22)
@ Navigatorkey ([A)/ [V) [<)/ [»)) @ Navigatorkey ([A)/ [V])/ [«)/[»])
[LOUD/SEARCH] [JEDIT) [LOUD/SEARCH] [(1JEDIT)
(page 7, 20, 22) (page 7, 20, 22)
©® [*] [TONE] (page 17) ©® [*] [TONE] (page 17)
© [REDIAL] (page 15) © [SP-PHONE] (Speakerphone)
@® [PAUSE)] (page 7, 16) (page 15, 16)
® [FLASH)] (page 7, 17) ® [PAUSE] (page 7, 16)
® [¢DIAL LOCK] (page 18) [REDIAL] (page 15)
® [FLASH] (page 7, 17)
® [°DIAL LOCK] (page 18)
[HOLD)] (page 17)
® MIC (Microphone)
6

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

% Preparation ﬁ

Using the navigator key

The navigator key can be used to navigate through menus
and to select items shown on the display by pressing [A],
[V], [«]or [»].

To adjust the volume, press [ A ] to increase volume, or
press [ V] to decrease volume repeatedly while talking.

A

LoUD/
<« seaRcH P>

v

Display

Display items

Item | Meaning

The dial lock mode is set (page 18).

You have checked this caller information, answered the call or called back
the caller from the caller list (page 22).

The phone line is in SP-PHONE (speakerphone) call mode (page 15).
(KX-TS580FX)

The display flashes when the battery power is low. To replace the
batteries, see page 8.

O A |-

P [PAUSE] was pressed while dialling or storing phone numbers.

F | [FLASH] was pressed while storing phone numbers.

J@ ! %
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Preparation

Battery installation and
replacement

Installing the batteries

1 Press down in the direction of the arrow
and open the cover (@).

2 Install the batteries in the proper order
as shown (@), matching the correct
polarity.

3 Close the battery cover.

e After battery installation, the unit will reset
and “SET CLOCK” will always display until
the time is set.

® To set the clock, see page 12.

® Batteries are not included with the unit.
® |nstall three high quality “AA” size Alkaline
(LR6) or Manganese (R6, UM-3) batteries. We
recommend to use Panasonic batteries.
Battery life is: — about six months when using
Alkaline batteries.
— about three months when
using Manganese batteries.
e Battery life may depend on usage conditions
and ambient temperature.
® Make sure batteries were inserted properly
inphase to ensure the functionality of this unit.

THE UNIT MAY NOT WORK PROPERLY
WITHOUT BATTERIES.

Replacing the batteries

If “_4” flashes, the battery power is low.
Install new batteries as soon as possible.
If batteries are not replaced even after the

“_4” is displayed, the unit may not work

properly.

e Store the desired items in the phonebook,
because after the battery replacement, the
information stored in the redial list will be
cleared.

1 Disconnect the telephone line cord from
the unit.

2 Press down in the direction of the arrow
and open the cover.

3 Replace the batteries with new ones
using correct polarity (+, —), and close
the cover.

4 Connect the telephone line cord to the
unit.

Battery precautions:

The batteries should be used correctly,

otherwise the unit may be damaged by

battery leakage.

— do not mix different types of batteries.

— do not charge, short-circuit, disassemble,
heat or dispose of in fire.

— remove all the batteries when replacing.

Note:

— if you do not install the batteries or if the
battery power is low, the display will become
blank. Readjust the time after the battery
replacement.

— replace all the batteries every six months if
using Alkaline batteries, or misoperation may
occur. (When you use Manganese batteries,
replace all of them every three months.)

— do not use nickel-cadmium batteries.

8

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Preparation

Connections

Connect the handset cord (@) to the handset and the unit. Connect the telephone line cord

until it clicks into the unit and telephone line jack (@).
After line connection, lift the handset to check for a dial tone.

To single-line telephone jack J
- g 2

® Use only a Panasonic handset for KX-TS560FX and KX-TS580FX.
e Use only the supplied telephone line cord. Using another telephone line cord may not allow the unit

i to work properly.

If you subscribe to a DSL/ADSL service

Please attach a DSL/ADSL filter (contact your DSL/ADSL provider) to the telephone line
between the unit and the telephone line jack in the event of the following:

— noise is heard during conversations.

— Caller ID features (page 21) do not function properly.

DSL/ADSL filter

To single-line — —a
telephone jack # -3

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Preparation

Connecting a communication device

If you connect a communication device (computer, modem, fax, answering machine etc.) to
the telephone line, you can connect it through this unit using the DATA jack.

After connecting the handset and telephone line cord, connect the communication device
telephone line cord to the DATA jack.

o Computer

® Modem

® Fax

® Answering machine

® Make sure the communication device is not in use before using this unit (making calls, storing phone
numbers in memory etc.) or the communication device may not operate properly.

10

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

% Preparation ﬁ

Symbols used in these operating instructions

Symbol Meaning
[ ] The words in the brackets indicate button names on the unit.
- Proceed to the next operation.

“n

The words in quotations indicate the menu on the display.
Example: “SAVE PHONEBOOK ?”

[V]/[A):“” |Press [V] or [A] to select the words in quotations.
Example: [V]/[A]): “OFF”

11

7N

gvnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

s

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Preparation

Setting up the unit before
use

Display language

You can select “ENGLISH” (English),
“ROMANA” (Romanian), “CESTINA” (Czech),
“SLOVENSKY” (Slovak) and “TURKCE”
(Turkish) as the display language.

The default setting is “ENGLISH” (English).

1 [FUNCTION] - [V]/[A]): “CHANGE
LANGUAGE?” — [ENTER]

2 [V)/[A): Select the desired setting —
[ENTER] — [EXIT]

Date and time

1 [FUNCTION) — [V])/[A]): “SET
CLOCK ?” — [ENTER)]

2 Enter the current year by selecting 2
digits.
Example: 2008
[0] [8]

® You can set the year 2000 to 2099.
[ENTER)

Enter the current hour and minute by
selecting 2 digits for each.

5 [ENTER]

o |f numbers between 0000 and 0059, or
1300 and 2359 are entered, the time will
automatically set using the 24-hour clock.
Skip steps 6 and 7, and go to step 8.

6 Press [17] to select “AM”, “PM” or
24-hour clock.

AR W

Display Option

|(Blank display)|---- 24-hour clock
—

e Each time you press [ £7], the selection will
change on the display.

Example: 9:30PM
[0] [9] [3] [0] — Press [£#] until
“09:30PM” is displayed.

7 [ENTER]

8 Enter the current date and month by
selecting 2 digits for each.
Example: 15 July

(1] [5] [0] (7]

9 [ENTER]) - [EXIT]

o |f the date and time entered are wrong,
“ERROR” will be displayed and you cannot
continue with the setting. Enter the correct
date and time.

For Caller ID service users (page 21)

If a time display service is available with

the Caller ID service:

® The Caller ID information will re-set the clock
after the ring if:
— the adjusted time and/or date is incorrect.
— the time adjustment set to ON.

Dialling mode

If you cannot make calls, change this setting
according to your telephone line service.
The default setting is “TONE”.

“TONE”: For tone dial service.

“PULSE”: For rotary/pulse dial service.

1 [FUNCTION] - [V]/[A]): “SET DIAL
MODE ?” — [ENTER]

2 [Vv]/[A): Select the desired setting —
[ENTER] — [EXIT)

12

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Programming

Programmable settings

You can customize the unit by programming the following features.
Make sure that the handset is on the cradle and “®&-” (KX-TS580FX) is not displayed.

Programming by scrolling through the display menus
1 [FUNCTION]

2 [V])/[A]): Select the desired item in main menu — [ENTER]

3 [Vv]/[A]): Select the desired setting — [ENTER]
® This step may vary depending on the feature being programmed.
® To exit the operation, press [EXIT] or wait for 60 seconds.
Note:

® In the following table, < > indicates the default settings.
® The current item or setting is highlighted on the display.

Main menu Setting Page
SAVE PHONEBOOK °? — 19
SET CLOCK ? - 12
CHANGE PASSWORD? <1111> 14

& CALL RESTRICT ? — 14
SET FLASH TIME 2 900MS/700MS/600MS/400MS/

300MS/250MS/200MS/160MS/
110MS/100MS/90MS/80MS
<100MS>

SET DIAL MODE °? TONE/PULSE
<TONE>

12

LCD CONTRAST ? 2 0000o/0o0/0o/o
<00>

TIME ADJUSTMENT? © ON/OFF
<OFF>

SET HOLD MUSIC 2?2 ON/OFF
<ON>

CHANGE LANGUAGE? ENGLISH/ROMANA/CESTINA/
SLOVENSKY/TURKCE 12
<ENGLISH>

*1  The flash time depends on your telephone exchange or host PBX. Contact your PBX supplier if
necessary.

*2 “0” shows one level. To make the display clearer, set to high level.

*3 If the Caller ID time and date display service is available in your area, this feature allows the unit to
automatically adjust the date and time setting when caller information is received. To use this
feature, set the date and time first.

*4 You can set music play during the hold (KX-TS580FX).

13

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Programming

Special instructions for
programmable settings

Call restriction

You can restrict the unit from dialling phone

numbers beginning with specified digit(s)

(1 digit or 2 digits). Phone numbers with the

restricted leading digits cannot be dialled

out, except the emergency numbers (#)

stored in the phonebook.

® When call restriction is turned on, you cannot
store, edit, or erase the emergency numbers
begin with # in the phonebook.

Setting the call restriction
1 [FUNCTION])

2 [Vv)/[A): “CALL RESTRICT ?” —>
[ENTER]

® [f you have not changed the unit password
(default: 1111), go to step 4.

3 Enter the unit password — [ENTER]
4 Enter the number(s) (1 digit or 2 digits)

you want to restrict ([0] to [9])) —
[ENTER) — [EXIT)

Erasing the restricted number
1 [FUNCTION)

2 [Vv)/[A): “CALL RESTRICT ?” —>
[ENTER]

® |f you have not changed the unit password
(default: 1111), go to step 4.

3 Enter the unit password — [ENTER]

4 Press and hold [CLEAR] — [ENTER]
— [EXIT)

Changing the unit password

Important:

e If you change the password, please make note
of your new password. The unit will not reveal
the password to you. If you forget your
password, consult your nearest Panasonic
service center.

1 [FUNCTION]

2 [V)/[A): “CHANGE PASSWORD?” —
[ENTER]

3 Enter the current 4-digit password
(default: “1111”) — [ENTER]

e If you have entered the wrong password,
“ERROR” and “----" will be displayed.
Enter the correct password.

4 Enter the new 4-digit password —
[ENTER] — [EXIT]

14

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Making/Answering Calls

Making calls

1 Lift the handset and dial the phone
number.

2 When you finish talking, place the
handset on the cradle.

Using the speakerphone
(Available for: KX-TS580FX)

1 [SP-PHONE] - Dial a phone number.
OR
Dial a phone number — [SP-PHONE].
® Speak alternately with the other party.

e |f you have misdialled, press [SP-PHONE]
and start again from step 1.

2 When you finish talking, press
[SP-PHONE].

Note:

® For best performance, use the speakerphone
in a quiet environment.
If necessary, adjust the speaker volume.

® You can switch to the handset by lifting it up.
To switch back to the speakerphone, press
[SP-PHONE) and place the handset on the
cradle.

Adjusting the handset or the speaker
volume

Press [V ] or [ A] repeatedly while talking.
® “[]” shows one level.

Making a call using the redial list

The last 20 phone numbers dialled are
stored in the redial list.

1 [REDIAL)

2 [Vv]/[A): Select the desired phone
number.

® You can also scroll through the list by
pressing [REDIAL].
® To exit the list, press [EXIT].

3 = KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset to start calling.
m KX-TS580FX

Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE]
to start calling.

Automatic redial

(Available for: KX-TS580FX):

If you use the speakerphone when redial

and the other party’s line is engaged, the

unit will automatically redial the number up

to 15 times. While the unit is waiting to

redial, “WAITING REDIAL’ will be

displayed.

While the unit is redialling, mute is

automatically turn on.

e Automatic redial is canceled when [FLASH)
is pressed.

e |f mute does not turn off after the line is
connected, press [MUTE].

Erasing a number in the redial list

1 [REDIAL)

2 [V)/[A]): Select the desired phone
number.

3 [CLEAR]

e |[f “NO ITEMS STORED” is displayed, the
list is empty.

4 [EXIT)

4
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

15


http://www.manualslib.com/

Making/Answering Calls

Pause (for PBX/long distance service
users)

A pause is sometimes required when
making calls using a PBX or long distance
service. When storing a calling card access
number and/or PIN in the phonebook, a
pause is also needed (page 20).

Example: If you need to dial the line access
number “9” when making outside calls with
a PBX:

1 [9] — [PAUSE]
2 Dial the phone number.

3 = KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset to start calling.
m KX-TS580FX
Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE]
to start calling.

Note:

® A 3.5 second pause is inserted each time
[PAUSE)] is pressed. Repeat as needed to
create longer pauses.

Answering calls

When a call is being received, the unit rings,
the ringer indicator flashes quickly and
“INCOMING CALYL’ is displayed. You can
answer a call by simply lifting the handset.

Using the speakerphone
(Available for: KX-TS580FX)

1 [SP-PHONE)]

2 When you finish talking, press
[SP-PHONE].

Note:
® The ringer indicator will flash when
— a telephone number is dialled in PULSE
mode, or

— someone picks up or hangs up another
phone connected to the same phone line.
This is normal.

Adjusting the unit ringer volume

You can select the ringer volume to HIGH,
LOW or OFF. The default setting is HIGH.

I
OFF ? | YHIGH

LOW
RINGER

16

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Making/Answering Calls

Useful features during a call

Hold
(Available for: KX-TS580FX)

This feature allows you to put an outside call
on hold.

1 Press [HOLD] during an outside call.
o |f using the handset, you can place it on
the cradle.
® During the hold, both party will hear music.
For cancelling music, see page 13.
2 To release hold, lift the handset if the
handset is on the cradle.
OR
Press [HOLD] if the handset is off the
cradle.
OR
Press [SP-PHONE] if using the
speakerphone.

Note:
e |f another phone is connected to the same line,
you can also take the call by lifting its handset.

Handset mute (KX-TS560FX)/
Mute (KX-TS580FX)

While mute is turned on, you can hear the
other party, but the other party cannot hear
you.

1 During an outside call,
— Press [HANDSET MUTE) (KX-TS560FX)

— Press [MUTE] (KX-TS580FX)

2 To return to the conversation,

— Press [HANDSET MUTE] (KX-TS560FX)
— Press [MUTE] (KX-TS580FX)

Flash

[FLASH] allows you to use the special
features of your host PBX such as
transferring an extension call, or accessing
optional telephone services.

Note:
® To change the flash time, see page 13.

For call waiting service users

To use call waiting, you must first subscribe
to the call waiting service of your service
provider/telephone company. This feature
allows you to receive calls while you are
already talking on the phone. If you receive
a call while on the phone, you will hear a
call waiting tone.

1 Press [FLASH] to answer the 2nd call.

2 To switch between calls, press
[FLASH].

Note:

® Please contact your service provider/
telephone company for details and availability
of this service in your area.

Temporary tone dialling (for
rotary/pulse service users)

You can temporarily switch the dialling
mode to tone when you need to access
touch-tone services (for example,
answering services, telephone banking
services, etc.). Press [%] [TONE] before
entering access numbers which require
tone dialling.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

17


http://www.manualslib.com/

Making/Answering Calls

Dial lock

This feature prohibits making outside calls.
The default setting is OFF.

Important:

o When dial lock or call restriction (page 14)
is turned on, only phone number stored in
the phonebook as emergency numbers
(numbers stored with a # at the beginning
of the name) can be dialled using the
phonebook (page 19). We recommend
storing emergency numbers in the
phonebook before using this feature.

® When dial lock is turned on, you cannot store,
edit, or erase the emergency numbers begin
with # in the phonebook.

To turn the dial lock on/off

1 [?DIAL LOCK])
° ? flashes on the display.

2 Enter the unit password (default “1111”)
— [ENTER]

Note:

e [f dial lock is turned on, the unit displays ?
® ‘DIAL LOCKED” will be displayed if the dial
buttons are pressed before/after:
— lifting the handset.
— pressing [SP-PHONE] (KX-TS580FX).

18

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Phonebook

Phonebook

The phonebook allows you to make calls
without having to dial manually. You can add
50 names and phone numbers.

Adding entries
1 [FUNCTION])

2 “SAVE PHONEBOOK ?” — [ENTER]

® The display will show the number of stored
items.

3 Enter the party’s name (15 characters
max.) — [ENTER]

4 Enter the party’s phone number (32
digits max.) — [ENTER]

® To add other entries, repeat from step 2.

o |f the display shows “PHONEBOOK FULL’in
step 2, press [EXIT] to exit the list. To
erase other stored items from the
phonebook, see page 20.

5 [EXIT)

To store emergency numbers
Emergency numbers are numbers stored in
the phonebook that can be dialled using the
phonebook even when dial lock (page 18)
or call restriction (page 14) is turned on.

To store a number as an emergency
number, add # at the beginning of the name
in step 3.

Character table for entering names

Key Character
(1] (
(2]
(3]
(4]
(5]
(6]
(7]
(8]
(9]
(0]
[x]
(7]

® To enter another character that is located on
the same dial key, press [P ] to move the
cursor to the next space.

~
|
~

1

~J

< |lm|lo|lH|lH|®E]|Q
N|lO[lWhMh|[lo|lo] ] WD

X|lg|lo|l2|x"|z-|H|W

O

Space

_X_OEP—]"UZC!QU:D‘Q'I

H=

Correcting a mistake

Press [«] or [»] to move the cursor to the

character or number you want to erase,

then press [CLEARY]. Enter the appropriate

character or number.

® Press and hold [CLEAR] to erase alll
characters or numbers.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

19


http://www.manualslib.com/

Phonebook

Finding and calling a phonebook
entry

Scrolling through all entries

1 Press[«]or [»]to enter the phonebook
list.

2 [V]/[A]): Select the desired entry.
® |tem with # at the beginning will be
displayed with first priority if dial lock
(page 18) or call restriction (page 14) is
turned on.

3 = KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset to start calling.
m KX-TS580FX

Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE]
to start calling.

Searching by first character
(alphabetically)

1 Press [«] or [»] to enter the
phonebook list.

2 Press the dial key ([0]—[9], [¢] or
[£#]) which contains the character you
are searching for (page 19).
® Press the same dial key repeatedly to
display the first entry corresponding to
each character located on that dial key.

e |f there is no entry corresponding to the
character you selected, the next entry is
displayed.

3 [Vv]/[A]): Scroll through the
phonebook if necessary.

4 = KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset to start calling.
m KX-TS580FX

Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE]
to start calling.

Editing entries

1 Press [«] or [»] to enter the
phonebook list.

2 [V]/[A]): Select the desired entry —
[ENTER] or [»].

3 Edit the name if necessary
(15 characters max. : page 19) —
[ENTER]

4 Edit the phone number if necessary
(32 digits max) — [ENTER) — [EXIT]
Erasing entries

1 Press [4] or [»] to enter the
phonebook list.

2 [V)/[A]): Select the desired entry —
[CLEAR] — [ENTER] — [EXIT)

Chain dial

This feature allows you to dial phone
numbers in the phonebook while you are on
a call. This feature can be used, for
example, to dial a calling card access
number or bank account PIN that you have
stored in the phonebook, without having to
dial manually.

1 During an outside call, press [ 4] or [»].

2 [V])/[A]): Select the desired entry —
[ENTER]

Note:

® When storing a calling card access number
and your PIN in the phonebook as one
phonebook entry, press [PAUSE]) to add
pauses after the number and PIN as necessary
(page 16).

® |f you have rotary/pulse service, you need to
press [%] before pressing [ €] or [P ] in step
1 to change the dialling mode temporarily to
tone.

20

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Caller ID Service

Using Caller ID service

Important:

® This unit is Caller ID compatible. To use Caller
ID features, you must subscribe to Caller ID
service. Contact your service provider/
telephone company for details.

Caller ID features

When an outside call is being received, the
phone number is displayed. Caller
information for the last 50 callers is logged
in the caller list from the most recent call to
the oldest. When the 51st call is received,
the oldest call is deleted.

o [f the unit cannot receive caller information, the
following is displayed:

— “OUT OF AREA”: The caller dialled from an
area which does not provide Caller ID
service.

— “PRIVATE CALLER’: The caller requested
not to send caller information.

— “LONG DISTANCE”: The caller made a long
distance call.

e |f the unit is connected to a PBX system, caller
information may not be received properly.
Contact your PBX supplier.

o [f the batteries installed in the unit have

expired, Caller ID services will not be available.

Missed calls

If a call is not answered, the unit treats the
call as a missed call. The display shows the
number of missed calls, while the unit is not
in use. This lets you know if you should view
the caller list to see who called while you
were away.
If you have entered the caller list before and
there is no new missed call coming in after
that, number of missed calls will not be
displayed in standby mode.
e If there are unviewed missed calls, number of
missed calls will be displayed when you enter
the caller list.

Phonebook name display

When caller information is received and it
matches a phone number stored in the
phonebook, the stored name in the
phonebook is displayed and logged in the
caller list.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

21


http://www.manualslib.com/

s

wnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

Caller ID Service

Caller list

Important:

® Make sure the unit’s date and time setting is
correct (page 12).

Viewing the caller list and calling
back

1 Press [¥]or[A]to enter the caller list.

2 Press [ V] to search from the most
recent call, or [ A] to search from the
oldest call.

3 To call back,
B KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset.

m KX-TS580FX
Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE].

4 To exit, press [EXIT).

Note:
o |f the item has already been viewed or

answered, “y/"” is displayed.
e |f “NO ITEMS STORED” is displayed in step 1,
the caller list is empty.

Editing a caller’s phone number
before calling back

1 Press[V)or[A]to enter the caller list.

2 [V])/[A]): Select the desired entry —
[ENTER] or [»].

3 Add or erase digits to the beginning of
the number as necessary.
® To add a digit, press the desired dial key.
® To erase a digit, press [CLEAR] or [Z].
4 To call back,
B KX-TS560FX
Lift the handset.
m KX-TS580FX
Lift the handset or press [SP-PHONE].

Note:

® The edited phone number is not saved in the
caller list.

Erasing selected caller
information

1 Press[V¥]or[A]to enter the caller list.

2 [V]/[A]): Select the desired entry.
3 [CLEAR] — [EXIT]

Erasing all caller information
1 [CLEAR] — [ENTER])

Storing caller information into
the phonebook

1 Press[V¥]or[A] to enter the caller list.

2 [Vv]/[A): Select the desired entry —
[ENTER] or [»].
e Edit the number if necessary.

3 [ENTER]

o |f there is name information for the caller,
go to step 5.

4 Enter the name (15 character max. :
page 19).

5 [ENTER] - [EXIT)

22

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

? Useful Information ﬁ

Wall mounting

1 Press the tabs in the direction of the
arrows (@), then remove the wall
mounting adaptor (@).

2 Tuck the telephone line cord inside the
wall mounting adaptor, and push it in
the direction of the arrow.

® “UP WALL’ should be facing upward.

3 Drive screws (not
included) into the
wall using the wall
template below.
Connect the
telephone line cord.
Mount the unit, and
then slide it down.

To single-line
[ »_o= telephone jack (LINE)
%«.To communication device (DATA)

To temporarily set the handset down during a conversation, place it
r' as shown in this picture.

Wall Template

g 8.3¢cm

g 23
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

AY
N
7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Useful Information

Troubleshooting

Problem

Cause/solution

The unit does not work.

Check the connections (page 9).
Remove the batteries and reinstall them to reset the unit.

The unit does not ring.

The RINGER selector is set to OFF. Set to HIGH or LOW
(page 16).

The display is blank.

Install new batteries (page 8).

You cannot dial.

Check the dial tone. If there is no dial tone, check the
connections (page 9).

The dialling mode may be set incorrectly. Change the
settings (page 12).

Dial lock is turned on. To turn it off, see page 18.

The dialled number is restricted. To cancel, see page 14.

The other party suddenly
cannot hear your voice during
a conversation.

[HANDSET MUTE] (KX-TS560FX) or [MUTE]
(KX-TS580FX) may have been pressed during the
conversation.

To cancel, press [HANDSET MUTE] or [MUTE] again

(page 17).

You cannot program items
such as the dialling mode.

Programming is not possible when:

— the handset is off the cradle.

— viewing caller information.

— “m” is displayed (KX-TS580FX).

Do not pause for over 60 seconds while programming.

Caller information is not
displayed.

You need to subscribe to a Caller ID service. Consult your
service provider/telephone company for details.

Install or replace the batteries.

If your unit is connected to any additional telephone
equipment such as a Caller ID box or cordless telephone
line jack, plug the unit directly into the wall jack.

If you use a DSL/ADSL service, we recommend connecting
a DSL/ADSL filter between the unit and the telephone line
jack. Contact your DSL/ADSL provider for details.

Other telephone equipment may be interfering with your
phone. Disconnect it and try again.

Number of missed calls does
not display during standby
mode.

You have entered the caller list before and there is no new
missed call coming in after that.

If there are unviewed missed calls, number of missed calls
will be displayed when you enter the caller list.

You cannot store a name and
phone number in memory.

Programming is not possible when the handset is off the
cradle.

Check that the batteries are installed in the unit and that
the battery power is not low.

Do not pause for over 60 seconds while storing.

Do not enter a phone number more than 32 digits long.
When using the dial lock (page 18) or call restriction feature
(page 14), you cannot store emergency numbers (#).

If “PHONEBOOK FULL is displayed, erase other stored
items from the phonebook memory (page 20).

24

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Useful Information

Problem

Cause/solution

While programming or
searching, the unit starts to
ring and stops the program/
search.

® A call is being received. Answer the call and start again
after hanging up.

The display exits the caller list.

® Do not pause for over 60 seconds while searching.

You cannot redial by pressing
[REDIAL).

® If the last number dialled was more than 32 digits long, the
number will not be redialled correctly.

Information stored in the redial
list is erased.

o [f< 4 flashes, replace the batteries as soon as possible.
Otherwise, information stored in the redial list may be
erased. Store the desired item in the phonebook memory,
if necessary before the battery replacement.

Liquid damage

Problem

Cause/solution

Liquid or other form of
moisture has entered the unit.

® Disconnect the telephone line cord from the unit. Remove
the batteries from the unit and leave to dry for at least 3
days. After the unit is completely dry, reconnect the
telephone line cord. Insert the batteries.

Caution:

e To avoid permanent damage, do not use a microwave oven to speed up the drying process.

Specifications
Power source: From telephone line

From 3 AA (LR6, R6, UM-3) batteries
Dimensions (H x W x D): Approx. 95 mm X 190 mm X 196 mm
Mass (Weight): Approx. 588 g (KX-TS560FX)

Approx. 618 g (KX-TS580FX)
Operating conditions: 5°C-40 °C, 20 %—80 % relative air humidity (dry)
Note:

e Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
e The illustrations in these instructions may vary slightly from the actual product.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

25


http://www.manualslib.com/

Index

Index

A

Accessories: 3
Answering calls: 16
Automatic redial: 15

Battery: 8

Caller ID service: 21
Caller list: 22

Caller list edit: 22
Call restriction: 14
Chain dial: 20
Connections: 9
Controls: 6

Date and time: 12
Dial lock: 18

Dialling mode: 12
Display: 7

Display language: 12

Flash: 17

Handset mute: 17
Hold: 17

Making calls: 15
Menu: 13
Missed calls: 21
Mute: 17

Navigator key: 7
Password: 14

Pause: 16
Phonebook: 19

R Redial: 15
Ringer volume: 16
Rotary/pulse service: 17

S SP-PHONE (Speakerphone): 15
T Temporary tone dialling: 17
Time adjustment: 13

Troubleshooting: 24

W Wall mounting: 23

26

wnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

m Czech

Sales Department

Panasonic Czech Repubilic, s.r.o.
Thamova 289/13 (Palac Karlin)

186 00 Praha 8

telefon: +420-236 032 511

centralni fax: +420-236 032 411

e-mail: panasonic.praha@eu.panasonic.com
e-mail: servis.praha @ eu.panasonic.com
aktualni info na www.panasonic.cz

m Turkey

Contact information

Nemko Comlab AS

Gasevikveien 8, P.O.Box 96

N-2027 Kjeller, Norway

Tel: +47 64 84 57 00

Faks: +47 64 84 57 05

E-mail: post@comlab.no

Web: http://www.comlab.no/index.htm

ithalatci firma:

tekofaks

ELEKTRONiK SANAYi MUMESSILLIK VE TiC. AS.

Kagithane Cad. Sevilen Sok. No:
65 Caglayan - ISTANBUL

Tel: (0212) 210 69 00

Faks: (0212) 222 77 26

Mdasteri Hizmetleri Yardim Hatti Tel No:
444 33 34

Panasonic Communications Co,, Ltd.

m Slovakia

Sales Department

Panasonic Slovakia, spol. s r.o.
Sturova 11, 811 02 Bratislava,
Slovenska republika

Tel. Cislo:+421-2-2062-2211
Fax: +421-2-2062-2311

web: www.panasonic.sk

m Romania

Panasonic Romania SRL

Piata Montreal nr. 10, Cladirea WTC,

Intrarea D, Etajul 2, Camera 2.12; 2.13; 2.05
Sector 1, Bucuresti

Telefon: +40.21.316.31.61

Fax: +40.21.316.04.46

e-mail: suport.clienti@eu.panasonic.com
web: www.panasonic.ro

Panasonic Testing Centre

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany
Tel: +4940 8549 3555

Faks: +4940 8549 3560

E-mail: info @panasonic-tc.de

Web: http://www.panasonic-tc.de

DoC Server: http://doc.panasonic.de

1-62, 4-chome, Minoshima, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka 812-8531, Japan

Copyright:

This material is copyrighted by Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., and may
be reproduced for internal use only. All other reproduction, in whole or in part, is prohibited
without the written consent of Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd.

© 2008 Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. All Rights Reserved.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Panasonic

Pokyny pro obsluhu

Standardni telefonni pfistroj

Typové Cislo KX'T3560 FX
KX-TS580FX

Zobrazeny model je KX-TS580FX

Cestina

Telefon umoznuje zobrazeni informace o volajicim na displeji béhem vyzvanéni. Sluzba
musi byt aktivovana u pfislusného telekomunikacniho operatora.

Pfed pouzitim zafizeni si nejprve prectéte navod k obsluze a uloZzte jej na bezpeéném misté
pro budouci pouZziti.

é/vnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Obsah

Informace o pfislusenstvi .................. 3
Pro vas8i bezpec€nost.......................... 4
Dulezité bezpeCnostni pokyny........... 4
Zasady pro zajisténi
nejvyssiho vykonu.........ccccceeevvvvnnneee. 5
(@17 =T F= 1 o IS 6
DiSPIE]..ceeeiiiiiiiiiee e 7
Vlozeni a vyména baterii................... 8
PHPOJENI e, 9
Propojeni s komunikaénimi
ZaiZeNTIMI e 10
Symboly pouzité v tomto navodu k
ODSIUZE ... 11
Jak uvést telefon do provozu........... 12
Jazyk na displeji......cooeeevunnnnnnn. 12
Datuma €as....ccooceeeveeeeieenneennn. 12
Rezim volby Cisla ....................... 12
Nastavitelné funkce...........ccoeeeunne. 13
DalSi (specialni) nastaveni.............. 14
Omezeni volani ........cccoeeeeeeneen.. 14
Zména hesla telefonu................. 14
VOIANT e 15
Prijem hovorl......cccceeveeeieiiiiiieiee, 16
Uzite¢né funkce béhem volani ........ 17
Podrzeni hovoru
(K dispozici u: KX-TS580FX) ..... 17
Ztlumeni sluchatka
(KX-TS560FX)/
Ztlumeni (KX-TS580FX)............. 17
Funkce Flash........ccccoevevinvinnnannnn 17
Pro uzivatele sluzby Cekajici
NOVOX .., 17

Docasné tonoveé vytaceni (pro

uzivatele sluzeb zalozenych na

pulzni voIbé).......ccoeeveiiiiiiiiin, 17
Zablokovani klavesnice ................... 18

Telefonni seznam

Telefonni seznam ................coooeee. 19
Skupinova volba ............ccccciiiinnene. 20
Zobrazeni Gisla volajiciho
Identifikace volajiciho ...................... 21
Seznam volajicich ............ccccueneeee 22
Upevnénina zed...............ccceee, 23
Reseni potiZi.....cccccuveviieiiieieieieeeen, 24
Technické udaje..........cccevvevviiinnnnnnns 25
Prohlaseni o shodé ...........ccceeeeeenen. 26
Rejstiik
REjJSHFIK wovvveeeieeeeeee e, 27

2

nloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Uvod

Dékujeme vam, Ze jste si koupili novy telefonni pFistroj Panasonic.

Pro pozdéjsi pouziti

DoporuCujeme zaznamenat si nasledujici informace pro jakékoli opravy v ramci zaruky.
Vyrobni Cislo Datum nékupu

(na spodni casti telefonu)

Jméno a adresa prodejce

1 Zde prilozte stvrzenku o nakupu. I

Poznamka:
e Toto zafizeni je uréeno pro pouzivani v Ceské republice, na Slovensku a v Turecku.
e V piipadé problém0 se nejprve obratte na svého dodavatele.

Prohlaseni o shodé:

® Spolecnost Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd. timto prohlaSuje, ze toto zafizeni je v souladu s
klicovymi pozadavky a dalSimi platnymi opatfenimi smérnice Radio & Telecommunications Terminal
Equipment (R&TTE — smérnice pro radiové a telekomunikacni stanice) 1999/5/EC.
Prohlaseni o shodé pro pfislusné produkty Panasonic popsané v této pfirucce jsou k dispozici ke
stazeni na strankéach:
http://www.doc.panasonic.de

Kontakt na autorizovaného zastupce:
Panasonic Testing Centre

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

Informace o pfrislusenstvi

Dodavané prislusenstvi

C. Polozka pfislusenstvi Mnozstvi
@ Sluchatko 1
® Kabel sluchatka 1
® Telefonni kabel 1
@ @

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Uvod

Pro vasi bezpecnost

Abyste predesli vaznému zranéni nebo
ztraté zivota Ci Skodé na majetku, pred
pouzitim vyrobku si pozorné pfectéte tento
oddil a seznamte se s jeho spravnym a
bezpecnym provozem.

VAROVANI

Instalace

® Abyste zamezili nebezpedi pozaru a urazu
elektrickym proudem, nevystavujte zafizeni
desti ani vihkosti.

Bezpeénostni pokyny

® Vyrobek nedemontujte.

® Na zastrCku telefonni linky nelijte tekutiny
(saponaty, Cistici prostfedky atd.), ani ji
nenechte jinak zvihnout. Mohlo by dojit ke
vzniku pozaru. Pokud zastrcka telefonni linky
zvlhne, okamzité ji vytahnéte z telefonni
zasuvky a nepouzivejte ji.

UPOZORNENI

Instalace a premisténi

e Nikdy neprovadéjte instalaci telefonniho
vedeni béhem bourky.

e Nikdy neinstalujte konektory telefonniho
vedeni v mokrém prostfedi, pokud nejsou pro
takové prostfedi vyslovné urCeny.

e Nikdy se nedotykejte neizolovanych
telefonnich kabel(l a terminald, nebyla-li
telefonni linka odpojena od sifové piipojky.

® Pfiinstalaci kabel( telefonni linky a jejich
Upravach budte opatrni.

® S telefonem nelze provést volani, pokud:

— je zapnuta funkce zamku volani.

— je zapnuta funkce omezeni volani (Ize volat
pouze telefonni Cisla, jez jsou v telefonu
ulozena jako nouzova).

Baterie

® Doporuéujeme pouzivat baterie uvedené na
strané 8.

® Nesmésujte staré a nové baterie.

Dulezité bezpecnostni

pokyny

Pfi pouzivani vyrobku je nutné vzdy

dodrzovat zakladni bezpecCnostni opatfeni

s cilem snizit riziko vzniku pozaru, zasahu

elektrickym proudem a zranéni, véetné

nasledujicich:

1. NepouZivejte tento vyrobek v blizkosti vody,
napf. v blizkosti vany, umyvadla, kuchyriského
dfezu, pracky nebo ve vihkém sklepé ¢i u
bazénu.

2. Nepouzivejte telefon béhem bourky. Existuje
riziko zasahu elektrickym proudem z blesku.

3. Nepouzivejte telefon k ohlaSeni Uniku plynu
v blizkosti tohoto uniku.

4. Pouzivejte pouze baterie uvedené v této
pfiru¢ce. Nevyhazujte baterie do ohné. Mohlo
by dojit k explozi. Ridte se zvlastnimi pokyny
pro likvidaci baterii v souladu s mistnimi
predpisy.

TYTO POKYNY SI
USCHOVEJTE

4

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Uvod

Zasady pro zajisténi
nejvyssiho vykonu

Prostredi

® Vyrobek by nemél byt vystavovan
nadmérnému koufi, prachu, vysokym teplotam
a vibracim.

® Vyrobek by nemél byt vystaven pfimému
slune¢nimu svétlu.

® Na vyrobek nepokladejte téZzké pfedméty.

® \/yrobek se nesmi nachazet v blizkosti
tepelnych zdrojli jako jsou radiatory, vafice atd.
Nemél by byt umistén v mistnosti, kde je
teplota niz8i nez 5°C nebo vysSi nez 40°C.
Rovnéz neni vhodné umistit jej ve vihkém
sklepé ¢i suterénu.

Bézna péce

e Otrete vnéjsi povrch vyrobku mékkou
vihkou utérkou.

® Nepouzivejte benzin, fedidlo ani zadny Cistici
prasek.

Upozornéni tykajici se likvidace,

prevedeni nebo vraceni

® V tomto telefonu Ize ukladat vase soukromé/
dlvérné informace. Z divodu ochrany vaseho
soukromi doporucujeme, abyste pfed likvidaci,
pfesunem nebo vracenim vyrobku vymazali
z paméti informace jako je telefonni seznam
nebo seznam volajicich.

Informace pro uzivatele o sbéru a
likvidaci starého vybaveni a pouzitych
baterii

® @ ®

I Cd
Tento symbol (1), @), ®) na produktech
anebo v privodnich dokumentech
znamena, ze pouzité elektrické a
elektronické vyrobky nesmi byt pridany do
bézného komunalniho odpadu. Staré
vyrobky a pouZzité baterie odevzdejte

v souladu s vnitrostatnimi pravnimi predpisy
a smérnicemi 2002/96/ES a 2006/66/ES na
prisluSném sbérném misté, kde bude
provedena jejich fadna uprava, recyklace Ci
likvidace. Spravnou likvidaci téchto vyrobku
a baterii pfispéjete k Uspore cennych zdrojl
a predejdete jakymkoli moznym negativnim
vliviim na lidské zdravi a zivotni prostredi,
k nimz by jinak mohlo dojit nespravnou
manipulaci s takovym odpadem.

Vice informaci o sbéru a recyklaci starych
vyrobkU a baterii ziskate u svého
méstského organu, ve sbérné odpadu nebo
u prodejce, u néhoz jste dané polozky
zakoupili.

Pfi nespravné likvidaci tohoto druhu odpadu
mohou byt v souladu s narodnimi predpisy
udéleny pokuty.

Pro podnikové uzivatele v zemich
Evropskeé unie

Chcete-li likvidovat elektricka a elektronicka
zafizeni, vyzadejte si potfebné informace
od svého prodejce nebo dodavatele.

Informace k likvidaci v ostatnich zemich
mimo Evropskou unii

Tyto symboly (@), @), @) jsou platné pouze
v ramci Evropské unie. Pokud chcete tyto
polozky zlikvidovat jako odpad, obratte se
na mistni urady nebo prodejce a zjistéte
spravny zpUsob likvidace.

Poznamka k symbolu baterie

Tento symbol (@) mlze byt pouzit v spojeni
s chemickym symbolem (®). V takovém
pfipadé vyjadfuje soulad s ustanovenimi
smérnice pro danou chemickou latku.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

?

Priprava

Ovladani
KX-TS560FX

o0Q

©0

()

®e6e 0 o

Displej (strana 7)

Indikator vyzvanéni (strana 16)
[FUNCTION] (Funkce) (strana 12,
13, 19)

[EXIT] (Zpét) (strana 12, 13, 15, 19,
22)

[HANDSET MUTE] (Vypnuti
mikrofonu) (strana 17)

[CLEAR] (Smazat) (strana 14, 15,
19, 22)

Voli¢ VYZVANEN( (strana 16)
[ENTER] (Potvrdit) (strana 12, 13,
19, 20, 22)

Navigacni tlacitko ((A)/ [V )/ [«])/
[»]) [LOUD/SEARCH] (Hlasitost/
Hledani) [DJEDIT] (Upravit)
(strana 7, 20, 22)

[*] [TONE] (Ténova volba)
(strana 17)

[REDIAL]) (Opakovana volba)
(strana 15)

[PAUSE]) (Pauza) (strana 7, 16)
[FLASH] (strana 7, 17)

[?DIAL LOCK] (Zamek klavesnice)
(strana 18)

o0Q

@0

®e

KX-TS580FX

Displej (strana 7)

Indikator vyzvanéni (strana 16)
[FUNCTION] (Funkce) (strana 12,
13, 19)

[EXIT] (Zpét) (strana 12, 13, 15, 19,
22)

[MUTE) (Vypnuti mikrofonu)
(strana 17)

[CLEAR] (Smazat) (strana 14, 15,
19, 22)

Voli¢ VYZVANENI (strana 16)
[ENTERY] (Potvrdit) (strana 12, 13,
19, 20, 22)

Navigacni tlacitko ((A)/ [V)/ [ <)/
[»]) [LOUD/SEARCH] (Hlasitost/
Hledani) [DOEDIT] (Upravit)
(strana 7, 20, 22)

[%] [TONE] (Ténova volba)
(strana 17)

[SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon)
(strana 15, 16)

[PAUSE] (Pauza) (strana 7, 16)
[REDIAL) (Opakovana volba)
(strana 15)

[FLASH] (strana 7, 17)

[?DIAL LOCK] (Zamek klavesnice)
(strana 18)

[HOLD] (Podrz hovor) (strana 17)
MIC (Mikrofon)

6

é/vnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Priprava

Pouziti navigac¢niho tlacitka

Navigacni tlacitko Ize pouzit k prochazeni menu a volbé
polozek zobrazenych na displeji stisknutim tlacitek [A ],
[V], [«] nebo [»].

Chcete-li upravit hlasitost, v pribéhu hovoru
opakované stisknéte tlacitko [ A] pro zvySeni nebo
tlacitko [ W] pro snizeni hlasitosti.

A

LoUD/
<« seaRcH P>

v

Displej

Polozky displeje

Polozka | Vyznam

Je nastaven rezim zamku volani (strana 18).

Ovérili jste informace o tomto volajicim, pfijali jeho volani nebo mu
zavolali zpét ze seznamu volajicich (strana 22).

Telefonni linka je v rezimu SP-PHONE (hlasity telefon) (strana 15).
(KX-TS580FX)

Pokud baterie vykazuje nizké napéti, displej blika. Postup vymény baterii
je uveden na strané 8.

O A |-

P PFi vytaCeni nebo ukladani telefonnich Cisel bylo stisknuto tlacitko
[PAUSE] (Pauza).

F Pfi ukladani telefonnich ¢isel bylo stisknuto tla¢itko [FLASH].

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Priprava

Vlozeni a vyména baterii

Vlozeni baterii

1 Stisknéte, zatlaéte ve sméru Sipky a
sejméte kryt baterie (@).

2 Zpusobem znazornénym na obrazku
(@) viozte nové baterie. Dodrzujte
polaritu baterii.

3 Kryt baterie opét nasadte.
® Po vlozeni baterie dojde k resetu telefonu
a vzdy se zobrazi hlaSeni ,SET CLOCK"
(nastav ¢as), dokud nedojde k nastaveni
Gasu.
® Postup pro nastaveni ¢asu je uveden na
strané 12.

® Baterie nejsou dodavany spole¢né
s telefonem.
® Vlozte tfi vysoce kvalitni alkalické (LR6) nebo
manganové (R6, UM-3) baterie velikosti ,AA".
Doporuc€ujeme pouzivat baterie znacky
Panasonic.
Zivotnost baterii je:
— zhruba Sest mésicl v pfipadé
alkalickych baterii.
— zhruba tfi mésice v pfipadé
manganovych baterii.
e Zivotnost baterie mize zaviset i na
podminkach pouziti a okolni teploté.
® Ujistéte se, ze baterie byly vloZzeny pfi dodrzeni
spravné polarity.

TELEFON BEZ BATERII NEMUSI
FUNGOVAT SPRAVNE.

Vyména baterii

Pokud blika symbol ,L_4“ baterie vykazuje
nizké napéti. Co nejdfive vlozte do telefonu
nové baterie.

Pokud nebudou baterie vyménény ani po

zobrazeni symbolu ,L_4“, telefon nemusi

fungovat spravné.

® Potfebné polozky ulozte v telefonnim
seznamu, protoze informace ulozené
v seznamu opakovanych volani budou po
vyméné baterii vymazany.

1 Odpojte od telefonu telefonni kabel.

2 Stisknéte, zatladte ve sméru Sipky a
sejméte kryt baterie.

3 Vyméiite baterie za nové a dodrzte
spravnou polaritu (+, —). Kryt baterie
opét nasadte.

4 Pripojte telefonni kabel k telefonu.

Bezpecnostni opatieni tykajici se

baterii:

Baterie je nutné pouzivat spravnym

zpUsobem, jinak miize dojit k poSkozeni

telefonu unikem kapaliny baterie.

— nesmésujte rdzné typy baterii.

— baterie nedobijejte, nezkratujte,
nedemontujte, nezahfivejte ani nelikvidujte
v ohni.

— pfi vyméné vyjméte vSechny baterie.

Poznamka:

— pokud baterie nevlozite nebo pokud je napéti
baterii pfili§ nizké, na displeji se nic
nezobrazi. Po vyméné baterii znovu nastavte
Cas.

— v pfipadé pouziti alkalickych baterii je
vyménujte kazdych Sest mésicu, nebo miize
dojit k nespravnému fungovani pfistroje.

(V pfipadé pouziti manganovych baterii je
vyménujte kazdé tfi mésice.)

— nepouzivejte nikl-kadmiové baterie.

8

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Priprava

Pripojeni
Kabel sluchatka (@) pfipojte k sluchatku a k telefonu. Pfipojte telefonni kabel tak, aby

zaklapl do telefonu a do telefonni zasuvky (@).
Po zapojeni kabelu zdvihnéte sluchatko a ovérte volaci tén.

ey [

N

Do ucastnické zasuvky

- (%

d
3
J

® Pouzivejte vyhradné sluchatko Panasonic pro pfistroj KX-TS560FX a KX-TS580FX.
® Pouzijte pouze telefonni kabel dodany s pfistrojem. Pouziti jiného telefonniho kabelu muze zplsobit

o nespravné fungovani pfistroje.

Pokud jste odbératelem sluzby DSL/ADSL

V nasleduijicich pfipadech pfipojte k telefonnimu kabelu mezi pfistroj a u¢astnickou zasuvku
filtr DSL/ADSL (obratte se na svého poskytovatele sluzby DSL/ADSL):

— béhem hovoru je slySet hluk/ruch.
— funkce identifikace volajiciho (strana 21) nefunguje spravné.

Filtr DSL/ADSL

Do ucastnické
zasuvky

~a= T &=~ F L

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Priprava

Propojeni s komunikaénimi zarizenimi
Jestlize chcete pfipojit dalsi komunikaéni zafizeni (pocita¢, modem, fax, zaznamnik, atd.) k
telefonni lince, mlzete ho pfipoijit k tomuto telefonu pouzitim DATA konektoru.

Po pfipojeni sluchatka a telefonniho kabelu zapojte telefonni kabel komunikaéniho zafizeni
do DATA konektoru.

® QOsobni pocitac
® Modem

® Fax

® Zaznamnik

~5

® Pred pouzitim tohoto telefonniho pfistroje s danym komunika¢nim zafizenim (provadéni hovor(,
ukladani telefonnich Cisel do paméti atd.) se pfesvédcte, Zze komunikacni zafizeni neni zapnuté,
jinak nemusi spravné fungovat.

10

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

% Priprava ﬁ

Symboly pouzité v tomto navodu k obsluze

Symbol Vyznam
[ ] Slova v zavorkach oznacuji nazvy tlacitek na telefonu.
- Prejdéte k dalSimu kroku.

" Slova v uvozovkach oznacuji polozky menu na displeji.
Napf.: ,ULOZIT ZAZNAM °°

[V]/[A):,“ | Provolbu slov v zavorkach stisknéte tlacitko [ V] nebo [A].
Napi.: [V]/[A]): ,vYP.©

11

7N

gvnloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Priprava

Jak uvést telefon do provozu
Jazyk na displeji

Jako zobrazovany jazyk je k dispozici volba
»,ENGLISH" (Anglictina), ,ROMANA"
(Rumunétina) , ,CESTINA“ (Cestina),
,SLOVENSKY“ (Slovenstina) a ,, TURKCE"
(Turectina).

Vychozi nastaveni je ,ENGLISH" (Anglictina).

1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce) — [VY]/[A):
,ZMENIT JAZYK ?“ — [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

2 [Vv])/[A): Zvolte pozadované
nastaveni — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) —
[EXIT) (Zpét)

Datum a ¢as

1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce) — [V]/[A]:
,NASTAVIT CAS ?“— [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

2 Volbou dvou &islic zadejte aktualni rok.
Napf.: 2008

[0] [8]

® MlzZete nastavit rok 2000 az 2099.
[ENTER] (Potvrdit)

Volbou dvou ¢islic pro kazdou hodnotu
zadejte aktualni hodinu a minutu.

5 [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

® Pokud zadate ¢isla mezi 0000 a 0059 nebo
1300 a 2359, Cas bude automaticky
nastaven s pouzitim 24-hodinového
formatu. PfeskoCte kroky 6 a 7 a prejdéte
ke kroku 8.

6 Stisknéte tlagditko [ 7] a zvolte hodnotu
~AM“ PM" nebo 24-hodinovy format.

AW

Displej Moznost
--------- AM
v
--------- P
v
[ (Prazdny displej)|-- 24-hodinovy format
I

e Kazdym stisknutim tlacitka [£#] se volba
na displeji zméni.

Napf.: 9:30PM

[0] [9] [3] [0] — Stisknéte tladitko

[£7], dokud se nezobrazi

,09:30PM"

7 [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

8 Volbou dvou &islic pro kazdou hodnotu
zadejte aktualni datum a mésic.
Nap¥.: 15. Cervence

(1] [5] [0] (7]

9 [ENTER] (Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zpét)
® Pokud budou datum a ¢as zadany
nespravné, na displeji se zobrazi ,CHYBA"
a nebude mozné pokracovat v nastaveni.
Zadejte spravné datum a Cas.

Pro uzivatele sluzby ID volajiciho
(strana 21)
Pokud je spolu se sluzbou zobrazeni
informaci o volajicim k dispozici také
sluzba zobrazeni ¢asu:
® Na zakladé informaci o volajicim dojde
po zazvonéni k novému nastaveni
hodin, pokud:
— nastaveny ¢as a/nebo datum je nespravné.
— je zapnuta funkce Upravy €asu (hodnota
ON).

Rezim volby cCisla

Pokud nelze provadét hovory, zmérite toto
nastaveni v souladu s vasi uc¢astnickou
sluzbou. Vychozi nastaveni je ,TONOVA®.
,TONOVA“: Pro ténovou volbu.

»,PULSNI“ Pro rotaCni vytaceni/pulzni
volbu.

1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce) — [V]/[A]):
,NAST.REZ .VOLBY ?“ — [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

2 [Vv]/[A): Zvolte pozadované
nastaveni — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) —
[EXIT] (Zp&t)

12

4
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Nastaveni

Nastavitelné funkce

Telefon umoznuje uzivatelské nastaveni nasledujicich funkci.

Ujistéte se, Ze je sluchatko polozené ve vidlici telefonu a indikator ,, %5
(KX-TS580FX) nesviti.

Nastavovani pomoci prochazeni menu displeje
1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce)

2 [V)/[A): Zvolte pozadovanou polozku v hlavnim menu — [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

3 [Vv])/[A): Zvolte pozadované nastaveni — [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

® Tento krok se muze liit v zavislosti na nastavované funkci.

® Chcete-li operaci ukoncit, stisknéte tlacitko [EXIT] (Zpét) nebo vyckejte 60 sekund.
Poznamka:

® V nasledujici tabulce symboly < > oznacuji vychozi nastaveni.
e Aktualni polozka nebo nastaveni je zvyraznéno na displeji.

Hlavni menu Nastaveni Strana
ULOZIT ZAZNAM ? — 19
NASTAVIT CAS ? — 12
ZMENIT HESLO ? <1111> 14

e OMEZIT VOLBU ? — 14
NASTAVIT FLASH ?*1 900MS/700MS/600MS/400MS/

300MS/250MS/200MS/160MS/
110MS/100MS/90MS/80MS
<100MS>

NAST.REZ.VOLBY °? TONOVA/PULSNI
<TONOVA>

KONTRAST LCD 22 0000/000/00/0
<00>

NASTAVENI CASU 2?3 ZAP./VYP. _
<VYP.>

12

NAS.HUDBU PRIDR? 4 ZAP./VYP.

<ZAP.>

ZMENIT JAZYK ? ENGLISH/ROMANA/CESTINA/
SLOVENSKY/TURKCE 12
<ENGLISH>

*1 Prodleva funkce flash zavisi na telefonni ustfedné nebo hostitelské pobockové ustfedné. V pfipadé
potieby se obratte na svého poskytovatele pobockové Ustredny.

*2 ,0“ oznatuje jednu uroven. Pozadujete-li jasnéjSi zobrazeni displeje, nastavte vyssi uroven.

*3 Pokud je ve vasi oblasti k dispozici sluzba zobrazeni informaci o volajicim a data, tato funkce
umoznuje, aby telefon automaticky upravil nastaveni data a ¢asu podle obdrzené informace o
volajicim. Abyste tuto funkci mohli pouzit, nejprve nastavte datum a ¢as.

*4  Mulzete nastavit pfehravani hudby pfi podrzeni hovoru (KX-TS580FX).

13

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Nastaveni

DalsSi (specialni) nastaveni

Omezeni volani

V telefonu mlzete nastavit omezeni, diky
némuz nebude mozné vytacet telefonni
Cisla zaCinajici urcitymi Cislicemi (jednou
nebo dvéma Cislicemi). Telefonni Cisla s
omezenymi pocate¢nimi Cislicemi nelze
volat smérem ven s vyjimkou nouzovych
Cisel (#) ulozenych v telefonnim seznamu.
® Je-li zapnuta funkce omezeni volani, nelze v
telefonnim seznamu ukladat, upravovat ani
mazat nouzova €isla zacinajici symbolem #.

Nastaveni omezeni volani
1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce)

2 [V]/[A): ,OMEZIT VOLBU ?“—>
[ENTERY] (Potvrdit)

® Pokud jste nezmeénili heslo telefonu
(vychozi: 1111), pfejdéte ke kroku 4.

3 Zadejte heslo telefonu — [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

4 Zadejte &islo nebo &isla (1 nebo 2
¢islice), ktera chcete omezit ([0] az [9))
— [ENTER] (Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zpét)

Vymazani omezeného Cisla
1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce)

2 [V]/[A): ,OMEZIT VOLBU ?“ —
[ENTERY] (Potvrdit)

® Pokud jste nezmeénili heslo telefonu
(vychozi: 1111), pfejdéte ke kroku 4.

3 Zadejte heslo telefonu — [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

4 Stisknéte a podrzte tlagitko [CLEAR]
(Smazat) — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) —
[EXIT] (Zpé&t)

Zména hesla telefonu
Dulezité:
® Pokud zménite heslo, nové heslo si

poznamenejte. Heslo nelze z telefonu zjistit.
Pokud heslo zapomenete, obratte se na

1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce)

2 [v)/[A): ,ZMENIT HESLO ?“—
[ENTER] (Potvrdit)

3 Zadejte aktudlni 4-¢iselné heslo
(vychozi: ,1111%) — [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

® Pokud zadate nespravné heslo, zobrazi se
hlaseni ,CHYBA® a ,,—---". Zadejte spravné
heslo.

4 Zadejte nové 4-¢iselné heslo —
[ENTER] (Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zp&t)

14

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Volani/PFrijem hovort

Volani

1 Zvednéte sluchatko a vytodte telefonni
Cislo.

2 Po ukonéeni hovoru zavéste sluchatko
do vidlice telefonu.

Pouziti hlasitého telefonu
(K dispozici u: KX-TS580FX)

1 [SP-PHONE)] (Hlasity telefon) —

Navolte telefonni Cislo.

NEBO

Navolte telefonni ¢islo — [SP-PHONE]

(Hlasity telefon).

® Miuvte stfidavé s druhou stranou.

® Pokud jste Cislo vytocili Spatné, stisknéte
tlacitko [SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon) a
zaCnéte znovu od kroku 1.

2 Po ukon&eni hovoru stisknéte tlagitko
[SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon).

Poznamka:

® NejlepSiho vysledku dosahnete pfi pouziti
hlasitého telefonu v tichém prostfedi.
V pfipadé potfeby upravte hlasitost
reproduktoru.

® | ze pfepnout poslech do sluchatka tim, ze je
zvednete. Chcete-li pfepnout zpét na hlasity
telefon, stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE]
(Hlasity telefon) a zavéste sluchatko do vidlice
telefonu.

Uprava hlasitosti sluchatka nebo
reproduktoru

V prabéhu hovoru opakované stisknéte
tlacitko [¥] nebo [A].
e [1“ oznacuje jednu uroven.

Volani pomoci seznamu opakovanych
volani

Poslednich 20 volanych Cisel je ulozeno
v seznamu opakovanych volani.

1 [REDIAL) (Opakovana volba)

2 [V)/[A): Zvolte pozadované telefonni
Cislo.
® Seznam muzete rovnéz prochazet pomoci
tlacitka [REDIAL] (Opakovana volba).
® Prohlizeni seznamu ukoncite stisknutim
tlacitka [EXIT] (Zpét).

3 = KX-TS560FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko.
B KX-TS580FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko
nebo stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE]
(Hlasity telefon).

Automaticky opakované volani

(K dispozici u: KX-TS580FX):

Pokud pfi opakovaném volani pouzijete

hlasity telefon a linka druhé strany je

obsazena, pfistroj bude vytaceni

opakovat automaticky az 15-krat. Zatimco

telefon ¢eka na opakované vytaceni,

zobrazi se hlaSeni ,,CEKANI-OPAK.VOL. “.

Béhem opakovaného vytaceni se

automaticky aktivuje funkce ztlumeni.

® Automaticky opakované vytaceni Ize zrusit
stisknutim tlacitka [FLASH].

® Pokud se po spojeni linky nevypne funkce
ztlumeni, stisknéte tlacitko [MUTE] (Vypnuti
mikrofonu).

Vymazani ¢isla ze seznamu
opakovanych volani

1 [REDIAL) (Opakovana volba)

2 [Vv]/[A): Zvolte pozadované telefonni
Cislo.

3 [CLEAR] (Smazat)

® Je-li zobrazeno hlasSeni ,PRAZDNA
PAMET", seznam je prazdny.

4 [EXIT) (Zpét)

4
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

15


http://www.manualslib.com/

Volani/PFrijem hovort

Pauza (pro uzivatele sluzeb
pobockovych ustfeden/meziméstskych
hovoru)

Funkce pauzy je nékdy potfebna pfi volani
prostfednictvim sluzby pobockové ustredny
nebo meziméstskych hovorl. Pauza je
rovnéz potreba pfi ukladani pfistupového
Cisla volaci karty a/nebo hesla PIN do
telefonniho seznamu (strana 20).

Napf.: Pokud pfi odchozim hovoru
prostfednictvim pobockové ustfedny
potfebujete vytocit pfistupoveé Cislo ,,9%

1 [9] — [PAUSE] (Pauza)
2 Vytodte telefonni &islo.

3 ® KX-TS560FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko.
B KX-TS580FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko
nebo stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE)
(Hlasity telefon).

Poznamka:

® Pii kazdém stisknuti tlacitka [PAUSE] (Pauza)
bude vloZena prodleva o trvani 3,5 sekundy.
Podle potfeby postup opakujte pro vytvoreni
delSi prodlevy.

Prijem hovori

Pfi pfichozim hovoru telefon zvoni, indikator
vyzvanéni rychle blika a je zobrazeno
hlaSeni ,PRICHOZI HOVOR"“. Hovor mUzete
pfijmout jednoduse zvednutim sluchatka.

Pouziti hlasitého telefonu
(K dispozici u: KX-TS580FX)

1 [SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon)

2 Po ukonéeni hovoru stisknéte tlagitko
[SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon).

Poznamka:
® Indikator vyzvanéni bude blikat, pokud

— telefonni &islo je volano v PULZNIM rezimu
nebo

— pokud nékdo zvedne a zavési sluchatko
dalsiho telefonu pfipojeného ke stejné
telefonni lince.

To je normalni.

Uprava hlasitosti vyzvanéni

Hlasitost vyzvanéni Ize nastavit na uroven
HIGH (vysoka), LOW (nizka) nebo OFF
(vypnuto). Vychozi nastaveni je HIGH
(vysoka).

ofFf ? | YHIGH
LOW
RINGER

16

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Volani/PFrijem hovort

Uzitecné funkce béhem
volani

Podrzeni hovoru
(K dispozici u: KX-TS580FX)

Pomoci této funkce mizete podrzet odchozi
hovor.

1 V priibéhu odchoziho hovoru stisknéte
tlacitko [HOLD] (Podrz hovor).
® Pokud pouzivate sluchatko, mlzete ho
zavésit do vidlice.
® Béhem podrzeni hovoru je obéma stranam
pfehravana hudba. Postup pro zruseni
pfehravani hudby naleznete na strané 13.

2 Chcete-li podrzeni hovoru ukongit,
zvednéte sluchatko, pokud je ve vidlici.

NEBO

Je-li sluchatko mimo vidlici, stisknéte
tlacitko [HOLD] (Podrz hovor).

NEBO

Pokud pouzivate hlasity telefon,
stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE] (Hlasity
telefon).

Poznamka:

® Pokud je ke stejné lince pfipojen dalsi telefonni
pfistroj, mizete hovor pfijmout zvednutim jeho
sluchétka.

Ztlumeni sluchatka (KX-TS560FX)/
Ztlumeni (KX-TS580FX)

PFi zapnuté funkci ztlumeni uslysite druhou
stranu, avSak ta neuslysi vas.

1 V prabéhu odchoziho hovoru,
— Tlacitko [HANDSET MUTE] (Vypnuti
mikrofonu) (KX-TS560FX)
— Tlagitko [MUTE] (Vypnut mikrofonu)
(KX-TS580FX)

2 Pro navrat k hovoru,
— Tlagitko [HANDSET MUTE] (Vypnuti
mikrofonu) (KX-TS560FX)
— Tla¢itko [MUTE] (Vypnuti mikrofonu)
(KX-TS580FX)

Funkce Flash

Funkce [FLASH] umozriuje pouziti
zvlastnich funkci vasi hostitelské
pobockové ustfedny jako je pfeneseni
hovoru v ramci ustfedny nebo pfistup k
dopliikovym telefonnim sluzbam.

Poznamka:

® Postup pro zménu prodlevy funkce flash je
uveden: strana 13.

Pro uzivatele sluzby ¢ekajici
hovor

Pro pouZziti sluzby Cekajici hovor, si musite
nejprve tuto sluzbu objednat u svého
poskytovatele telekomunikacnich sluzeb.
Tato sluzba vam umozni pfijimat dalSi hovor
v dobé, kdy uz s nékym praveé hovofite.
Pokud pravé hovofrite a budete mit dalsi
pfichozi hovor, uslysite ve sluchatku ton
oznameni dalSiho hovoru na lince.

1 Pro odpovéd na druhy hovor stisknéte
[FLASH].

2 Pro prepnuti mezi hovory stisknéte
znovu [FLASH]).

Poznamka:

® Pro podrobnosti a informace o dostupnosti
prosime kontaktujte vaseho poskytovatele
telekomunikaénich sluzeb/telefonni
spole€nost.

Docasné tonové vytaceni (pro
uzivatele sluzeb zalozenych na
pulzni volbé)

Muzete doCasné prepnout volaci rezim na
ténovy, pokud potfebujete pfistup ke
sluzbam zaloZzenym na tlaCitkové ténové
volbé (napf. telefonické dotazy, telefonické
bankovnictvi atd.). Pfed zadanim
pristupovych Cisel, ktera vyzaduji tonovou
volbu, stisknéte tlacitka [%¥] [TONE]
(Ténova volba).

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

17


http://www.manualslib.com/

Volani/PFrijem hovort

Zablokovani klavesnice

Tato funkce slouzi k omezeni odchozich
hovord. Vychozi nastaveni je OFF
(vypnuto).

Dulezité:

® Pokud je zapnuta funkce zamku volani nebo
omezeni volani (strana 14), 1ze pomoci
telefonniho seznamu (strana 19) volat pouze
na telefonni éisla, ktera jsou v ném ulozena
jako nouzova (ij. zacinaji znakem #). Pired
pouzitim této funkce doporucujeme ulozit
v telefonnim seznamu nouzova éisla.

® Je-li zapnuta funkce zamku volani, nelze
v telefonnim seznamu ukladat, upravovat ani
mazat nouzova Cisla zacinajici znakem #.

Zapnuti/vypnuti funkce zamku volani
1 [DIAL LOCK] (Zamek klavesnice)
e Na displeji blika symbol , 0.

2 Zadejte heslo telefonu (vychozi ,1111%)
— [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

Poznamka:

® Je-li zapnuta funkce zamku volani, telefon
zobrazi symbol ?

e HlasSeni ,BLOKOVANA VOLBA" se zobrazi
v pfipadé, Ze dojde ke stisknuti vytaCecich
tlaCitek pred/po:

— zvednuti sluchatka.
— stisknuti tla¢itka [SP-PHONE] (Hlasity
telefon) (KX-TS580FX).

18

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Telefonni seznam

Telefonni seznam

Pomoci telefonniho seznamu muzete volat,
aniz byste museli ru¢né vytacet telefonni
éislo. V telefonnim seznamu muzete ulozit
50 jmen a telefonnich Cisel.

Pridani polozky
1 [FUNCTION] (Funkce)

2 ,ULOZIT ZAZNAM 2 [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

® Na displeji se zobrazi poCet uloZzenych
polozek.

3 Zadejte jméno osoby (max. 15 znakd)
_ [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

4 Zadejte telefonni &islo (max. 32 znaku)

— [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

® Chcete-li pfidat dalSi polozky, opakujte
postup od kroku 2.

® Pokud se v kroku 2 na displeji zobrazi
hlaseni ,PLNY ADRESAR" stisknutim
tlacitka [EXIT) (Zpét) opustte seznam.
Postup pro vymazani jinych ulozenych
polozek z telefonniho seznamu naleznete
na strané 20.

5 [EXIT) (zpét)

Ulozeni nouzovych cisel

Nouzova ¢isla jsou Cisla ulozena

v telefonnim seznamu, ktera Ize jeho
prostfednictvim vytocit i tehdy, je-li zapnuta
funkce zamku volani (strana 18) nebo
omezeni volani (strana 14).

Chcete-li urcité telefonni Cislo ulozZit jako
nouzove, v kroku 3 pfidejte na zacatek jeho
jména znak #.

Tabulka znakt pro zadavani jmen

Klavesa | Znak
(1]
(2]
(3]
(4]
(5]
(6]
(7]
(8]
(9]

1

-
—
N
~

|
~

<|wm|lo|lH|H|H]Q
Ol M| o | ] w|lDN

Xlcjlo|l2|x"|lxo|H|WT

Mezera

(0]

*OS'—]"UZQG)U:D‘Q'\

[*]

H*

(7]

® Chcete-li zadat dalSi znak, ktery je umistén
pod stejnou klavesou, tlacitkem [P ] posunete
kurzor na vedlejSi pozici.

Oprava chyby

Stisknéte tlacitko [ €] nebo [»] pro

posunuti kurzoru na znak nebo Cislo, které

chcete vymazat, a poté stisknéte tlacitko

[CLEAR] (Smazat). Zadejte pfislusny znak

nebo Cislo.

® Pro vymazani vSech znakl nebo &isel
stisknéte a podrzte tla¢itko [CLEAR]
(Smazat).

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

19


http://www.manualslib.com/

Telefonni seznam

Vyhledani a volani polozky
v telefonnim seznamu

Prochazeni vSech polozek

1 Otevrete telefonni seznam pomoci
tlacitka [ €] nebo [»].

2 [V]/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku.
e Je-li zapnuta funkce zamku volani
(strana 18) nebo omezeni volani
(strana 14), pfednostné se zobrazi polozky
zacinajici znakem #.

3 ®m KX-TS560FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko.
B KX-TS580FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko
nebo stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE]
(Hlasity telefon).

Vyhledavani podle prvniho znaku
(abecedné)

1 Oteviete telefonni seznam pomoci
tlacitka [ €] nebo [»].

2 Stisknéte vytaceci klavesu ([0]—[9],
[%] nebo [£7)), ktera obsahuje hledany
znak (strana 19).
® Stejnou klavesu stisknéte opakované pro
zobrazeni prvniho zaznamu, ktery
odpovida kazdému znaku spadajicimu pod
tuto klavesu.

® Pokud pro zvoleny znak neexistuje zadny
zaznam, zobrazi se zaznam, ktery je dalsi
v pofadi.

3 [V]/[A):V piipadé potieby telefonni
seznam prochazejte.

4 m KX-TS560FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko.
B KX-TS580FX
Pro zahajeni volani zvednéte sluchatko
nebo stisknéte tlacitko [SP-PHONE)
(Hlasity telefon).

Uprava zaznam(i

1 Otevrete telefonni seznam pomoci
tlacitka [ <] nebo [»].

2 [V)/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) nebo
[»>].

3 V pripadé potieby upravte jméno (max.
15 znakU: strana 19) — [ENTER]
(Potvrdit)

4 V pripadé potfeby upravte telefonni
¢islo (max. 32 ¢islic) - [ENTER])
(Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zpét)

Vymazani zaznamu

1 Oteviete telefonni seznam pomoci
tlacitka [ ] nebo [»].

2 [V]/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku — [CLEAR] (Smazat) —
[ENTER] (Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zpé&t)

Skupinova volba

Pomoci této funkce muzete vytacet
telefonni Cisla v telefonnim seznamu

v pribéhu hovoru. Muzete tak napf. zvolit
v telefonnim seznamu ulozené pfistupové
Cislo volaci karty nebo heslo PIN k
bankovnimu uctu, aniz byste je museli
zadavat rucné.

1 V pribéhu odchoziho hovoru stisknéte
tlacitko [ 4] nebo [»].

2 [V]/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku — [ENTER] (Potvrdit)

Poznamka:

® Pokud do telefonniho seznamu ukladate
pfistupové €islo volaci karty a heslo PIN jako
jednu polozku, pomoci tlacitka [PAUSE]
(Pauza) dle potreby pfidejte po Cisle a heslu
PIN prodlevy (strana 16).

® Pokud pouzivate pulzni sluzbu, pfed stisknutim
tlacitka [%] nebo [ 4] v kroku 1 musite
stisknout tlacitko [» ], abyste do¢asné zménili
rezim volby na ténovy.

20

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Zobrazeni Gisla volajiciho

Identifikace volajiciho

Dulezité:

® Telefon umoznuje zobrazeni informaci o
volajicim na displeji. Sluzba musi byt
aktivovana u pfislusného telekomunikacéniho

operatora. Podrobnosti ziskate u svého
poskytovatele telekomunikaénich sluzeb.

Funkce identifikace volajiciho

PFi vyzvanéni se na displeji zobrazi
telefonni Cislo volajiciho. Do seznamu
volajicich se ukladaji udaje o poslednich 50
volajicich od nejaktualnéjsiho k
nejstarsSimu. Pokud je zaznamenan 51.
hovor, nejstarsi zaznam se vymaze.
® Pokud telefon nem(ize pfijmout informace o
volajicim, zobrazi se nasledujici hlaseni:

— ,MIMO OBLAST": Volajici uskute€nujici
volani v oblasti, v niz se sluzba ID volajiciho
neposkytuje.

— ,SKRYTE CISLO": Volajici zakazal odesilani
informaci o volajicim.

— ,MEZIMESTSKY H.“ Volajici uskutecnil
meziméstsky hovor.

® Pokud je zafizeni pfipojeno k pobockové
ustfedné (systému PBX), informace o volajicim

nemuseji byt pfijaty spravné. Poradte se s

dodavatelem systému PBX.

® Informace o volajicim se nezobrazi, jsou-li
baterie vioZené v telefonu vybité.

Zmeskané hovory

Pokud hovor nebude pfijat, telefon ho
povazuje za zmeskany. V dobé, kdy telefon
neni pouzivan, se na displeji zobrazi pocCet
zmesSkanych hovor(. Tak poznate, zda si
mate v seznamu volajicich prohlédnout,
kdo vam v dobé vasi nepfitomnosti volal.
Pokud jste seznam volajicich otevfeli jiz
pfedtim a nasledné neni zaznamenan
zadny novy zmesSkany hovor, pocet
zmeskanych hovoru se v pohotovostnim
rezimu nezobrazi.
® Pokud budou zaznamenany nezobrazené
zmeskané hovory, jejich pocet se zobrazi po
otevieni seznamu volajicich.

Zobrazeni jména z telefonniho seznamu

Pokud telefon pfijme informace o volajicim,
které odpovidaji telefonnimu ¢€islu
ulozenému v telefonnim seznamu,

v seznamu volajicich se zobrazi a
zaznamena toto ulozené jméno.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

21


http://www.manualslib.com/

Zobrazeni Cisla volajiciho

Seznam volajicich

Dulezité:
o Ujistéte se, Ze datum a Cas jsou v telefonu
nastaveny spravné (strana 12).

Prohlizeni seznamu volajicich a
volani zpét

1 Pro vstup do seznamu volajicich
stisknéte tlacitko [¥] nebo [A].

2 Stisknéte tlagitko [ V] pro vyhledavani
od nejaktualnéjsiho hovoru nebo tlacitko
[A] pro vyhledavani od nejstarsiho
hovoru.

3 Pro volani zpét,
B KX-TS560FX
Zvednéte sluchatko.
m KX-TS580FX

Zvednéte sluchatko nebo stisknéte
[SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon).

4 Prohlizeni seznamu ukonéite stisknutim
tlacitka [EXIT) (Zpét).

Poznamka:
® Pokud byl dany zdznam jiz zobrazen nebo byl
hovor vyfizen, je zobrazen symbol ,, /.

® Je-li v kroku 1 zobrazeno hlasSeni ,PRAZDNA
PAMET", seznam volajicich je prazdny.

Uprava telefonniho éisla
volajiciho pred volanim zpét

1 Pro vstup do seznamu volajicich
stisknéte tlacitko [¥] nebo [A].

2 [Vv]/[A): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) nebo
[»>].

3 Pridejte nebo vymazte pottebné &islice.
® Chcete-li Cislici pfidat, stisknéte pfisluSnou
vytacCeci klavesu.
® Chcete-li Cislici vymazat, stisknéte tlacitko
[CLEAR] (Smazat) nebo [ ).

4 Pro volani zpét,
m KX-TS560FX
Zvednéte sluchatko.
B KX-TS580FX

Zvednéte sluchatko nebo stisknéte
[SP-PHONE] (Hlasity telefon).

Poznamka:

® Upravené telefonni ¢islo nebude ulozeno
v seznamu volajicich.

Vymazani vybranych informaci o

volajicim

1 Pro vstup do seznamu volajicich
stisknéte tlacitko [¥] nebo [A].

2 [V]/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku.

3 [CLEAR] (Smazat) — [EXIT] (Zpét)

Vymazani veskerych informaci o

volajicim

1 [CLEAR] (Smazat) — [ENTER])
(Potvrdit)

Ulozeni informaci o volajicim do
telefonniho seznamu

1 Pro vstup do seznamu volajicich
stisknéte tlacitko [¥] nebo [A].

2 [V]/[A]): Vyberte pozadovanou
polozku — [ENTER] (Potvrdit) nebo
>].

® V pfipadé potieby ¢Cislo upravte.

3 [ENTER] (Potvrdit)
® Pokud u volajiciho existuje udaj o jménu,
prejdéte ke kroku 5.

4 Zadejte jméno (max. 15 znaku:
strana 19).

5 [ENTER] (Potvrdit) — [EXIT] (Zp&t)

22

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

? Uzitecné informace ﬁ

Upevnéni na zed’

1 Zatladte jazyeky ve sméru Sipek (@) a
odmontuijte adaptér pro uchyceni na zed

(@)

2 Protahnéte telefonni kabel adaptérem
pro uchyceni na zed’ a adaptér zatlacte
ve smeéru Sipek.

® Oznaceni ,UP WALL" by mélo smérovat
vzhUru.

3 Pomoci nize
zobrazené Sablony
zaSroubujte do zdi
vruty (nejsou
soucasti dodavky).
Pripojte telefonni
kabel k telefonu.
Telefon nasad’'te na
zed a usad'te jej na
vrutech smérem
dolu.

Do ucastnické
W= zasuvky (LINE)

= Do komunikaéniho zafizeni (DATA)

Chcete-li béhem hovoru docasné polozit sluchatko, umistéte jej
l_l podle tohoto vyobrazeni.

Sablona pro uchyceni na zed’

-~ 8,3cm

g 23
ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

AY
N
7N


http://www.manualslib.com/

Uzitecéné informace

Reseni potizi

Problém

Pricina/fesSeni

Telefon nefunguije.

® Zkontrolujte zapojeni (strana 9).
® Vyjméte baterie a znovu je viozte do telefonu; tak dojde
k jeho resetu.

Telefon nezvoni.

® \oli¢ VYZVANENI je v poloze OFF (vypnuto). Nastavte jej
do polohy HIGH (vysoka) nebo LOW (nizkd) (strana 16).

Na displeji neni nic zobrazeno.

® Vliozte do telefonu nové baterie (strana 8).

Nelze vytocit Cislo.

® Zkontrolujte vytaceci ton. Pokud nezni zadny vytaceci tén,
zkontrolujte zapojeni (strana 9).

® Rezim vyta€eni mize byt nespravné nastaven. Zménte
nastaveni (strana 12).

® Je zapnuta funkce zamku volani. Postup pro jeji vypnuti je
uveden na strané 18.

e U vytoCeného Cisla je nastaveno omezeni. Postup pro
zru$eni omezeni naleznete na strané 14.

Druha strana vas béhem
hovoru nahle prestane slySet.

® V pribéhu hovoru mohlo dojit ke stisknuti tladitka
[HANDSET MUTE] (Vypnuti mikrofonu) (KX-TS560FX)
nebo [MUTE] (Vypnuti mikrofonu) (KX-TS580FX).
Chcete-li ztlumeni zrusit, stisknéte znovu tlacitko
[HANDSET MUTE] (Vypnuti mikrofonu) nebo [MUTE]
(Vypnuti mikrofonu) (strana 17).

Nelze nastavovat polozky jako
napf. rezim vytaceni.

o Nastaveni neni mozné provadét, pokud:
— je sluchatko mimo vidlici.
— jsou pravé zobrazeny informace o volajicim.

— je zobrazen symbol , B “ (KX-TS580FX).
® V pribéhu nastavovani nesmi nastat prodleva del$i nez
60 sekund.

Cislo volajiciho se
nezobrazuje.

e Musite aktivovat sluzbu identifikace volajiciho. Obratte se
na svého poskytovatele telekomunikacnich sluzeb.

® Vlozte nebo vymérite baterie.

® Je-li vas telefon pfipojen k néjakému daldimu telefonnimu
zafizeni jako je napf. jednotka pro zobrazeni informaci o
volajicim nebo adaptér pro bezdratovy telefon, zapojte
telefon pfimo do zasuvky ve sténé.

® Pokud vyuzivate sluzby DSL/ADSL, doporu¢ujeme mezi
telefon a zasuvku zapojit filtr DSL/ADSL. Podrobnosti
ziskate u svého poskytovatele sluzeb DSL/ADSL.

® Jiné telefonni zafizeni maze rusit vas telefon. Telefon
odpojte a znovu zapoijte.

V pohotovostnim rezimu se
nezobrazuje pocet
zmesSkanych hovoru.

® JiZ jste otevieli seznam volajicich a nasledné nebyl
zaznamenan zadny novy zmeskany hovor.
Pokud budou zaznamenany nezobrazené zmeskané
hovory, jejich poCet se zobrazi po otevieni seznamu
volajicich.

24

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine



http://www.manualslib.com/

Uzitecné informace

Problém

Pricina/fesSeni

Do telefonniho seznamu nelze
ulozit jméno a telefonni Cislo.

o Ukladani nelze provadét, je-li sluchatko mimo vidlici.
Zkontrolujte, zda jsou v telefonu vlozeny baterie a zda
napéti baterii neni pfilis nizkeé.
V pribéhu ukladani nesmi nastat prodleva delSi nez 60
sekund.
Nezadaveijte telefonni &islo s vice nez 32 Cislicemi.
® Pouzivate-li funkci zamku volani (strana 18) nebo omezeni
volani (strana 14), nelze ukladat nouzova Cisla (#).
® Je-li zobrazeno hlaeni ,PLNY ADRESAR®, vymazte jiné
uloZzené polozky z paméti telefonniho seznamu
(strana 20).

V prabéhu nastavovani nebo
vyhledavani telefon zazvoni a
programovani €i vyhledavani
ukonci.

® Mate pfichozi hovor. Pfijméte hovor a po zavéSeni operaci
opakuijte.

Na displeji dojde k ukoncéeni
prohlizeni seznamu volajicich.

® V pribéhu vyhledavani nesmi nastat prodleva delSi nez 60
sekund.

Nelze opakovat volani pomoci
tlacitka [REDIAL]
(Opakovana volba).

® Pokud posledni vytoCené &islo bylo deldi nez 32 Eislic,
telefonni €islo nebude vyto€eno spravné.

Informace ulozené v seznamu
opakovanych volani jsou
vymazany.

e Pokud blika kontrolka , '_4* co nejdfive vyménte baterie.
Jinak maze dojit k vymazani informaci ulozenych v
seznamu opakovanych volani. V pfipadé potfeby ulozte
pozadovanou polozku do paméti telefonniho seznamu
pfed vyménou baterii.

Poskozeni vihkem

Problém

Pricina/feSeni

Do telefonu se dostala tekutina
nebo jina forma vihkosti.

e Odpojte od telefonu telefonni kabel. Vyjméte z telefonu
baterie a nechte pfistroj susit nejméné 3 dny. Az bude
telefon Uplné suchy, znovu zapojte telefonni kabel. Viozte
do telefonu baterie.

Upozornéni:

® Abyste se vyhnuli trvalému poskozeni, nepouzivejte pro urychleni suseni mikrovinnou troubu.

Technické udaje
Zdroj napajeni:

Z telefonniho kabelu

Z 3 baterii velikosti AA (LR6, R6, UM-3)

Rozméry
(vyska x Sirka x hloubka):
Hmotnost:

Pribl. 95 mm X 190 mm X 196 mm
Pribl. 588 g (KX-TS560FX)

PFibl. 618 g (KX-TS580FX)

Provozni podminky:

Poznamka:

5 °C—40 °C, 20 %—80 % relativni vlhkost vzduchu (suchy)

® Konstrukce a technické udaje se mohou bez ohlaseni zménit.
® |lustrace uvedené v téchto pokynech se mohou od vlastniho vyrobku mirné lisit.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

25



http://www.manualslib.com/

Uzitecéné informace

Prohlaseni o shodée

Panasonic

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.
1-62, 4-chome, Minoshima, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka 812-8531 Japan

Declaration of Conformity 014476

Document No. PCTP-080063-01

(Issuer’s name & address)
Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.
Hakata-ku, Fukuoka, Japan

(Object of the declaration) <A>
(Product) : Integrated Telephone System
(Trade Name) : _Panasonic
(Model Nr.) : _KX-TS560EX, KX-TS560FX, KX-TS560HG,
KX-TS580EX, KX-TS580FX, KX-TS580G, KX-TS580HG
(Country of Origin): _Malaysia

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the requirements of the
following EU legislations and harmonized standards:

(Council Directive) : 1999/5/EC <B>
(Council recommendation) :1999/519/EC
(Harmonized Standards) : EN60950-1:2006, EN50371:2002 <C>

EN 55022:2006, EN55024:1998/A1:2001/A2:2003

Signed for and on behalf of :

N

Printed Name . Toshiaki Sakiyama
Title . Director
Date of issue ;29 July, 2008

khkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkhkkkkhkhkkhkhkkkhkhkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkkkhkkkhhkhkkhkkkhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkkkhkkkhkkhkkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkk

Authorised Representative:

Panasonic Testing Centre

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany

(Signature) : QU éL
(Printed name)  : Ni%l% Efﬂgﬁgg
(Date) :

Cil vy$e uvedeného prohlaseni <A> je v souladu s pozadavky nasledujicich legislativnich ustanoveni
EU <B> a harmonizovanymi normami <C>.

26

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

Rejstrik

Rejstrik

A Automaticky opakované volani: 15
B Baterie: 8

D Datuma ¢as: 12
Displej: 7
Docasné tonove vytaceni : 17

F Funkce Flash: 17

H Heslo: 14
Hlasitost vyzvanéni: 16

J Jazyk na displeji: 12
M Menu: 13

N Nastaveni ¢asu: 13
Navigacni tlacitko: 7

O Omezeni volani: 14
Opétovné volani: 15
Ovladani: 6

P Pauza: 16
Podrzeni hovoru: 17
PFijem hovor(: 16
Pfipojeni: 9
Prislusenstvi: 3
Pulzni volba: 17

X«

Reseni potizi: 24
RezZim volby Cisla: 12
Seznam volajicich: 22

Skupinova volba: 20
SP-PHONE (Hlasity telefon): 15

Telefonni seznam: 19

L,Jpevnénl' na zed: 23
Uprava seznamu volajicich: 22

Volani: 15

Zablokovani klavesnice: 18
Zmeskané hovory: 21
Zobrazeni Cisla volajiciho: 21
Ztlumeni sluchatka: 17
Ztlumeni: 17

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine

27


http://www.manualslib.com/

m Ceska republika

Obchodni zastoupeni

Panasonic Czech Repubilic, s.r.o.
Thamova 289/13 (Palac Karlin)

186 00 Praha 8

telefon: +420-236 032 511

centralni fax: +420-236 032 411

e-mail: panasonic.praha @eu.panasonic.com
e-mail: servis.praha @ eu.panasonic.com
aktualni info na www.panasonic.cz

m Tarkiye

Uygunlugu Degerlendiren kurulus
Nemko Comlab AS

Gasevikveien 8, P.O.Box 96

N-2027 Kjeller, Norway

Tel: +47 64 84 57 00

Faks: +47 64 84 57 05

E-mail: post@comlab.no

Web: http://www.comlab.no/index.htm

ithalatci firma:

tekofaks

ELEKTRONiK SANAYi MUMESSILLIK VE TiC. A S.

Kagithane Cad. Sevilen Sok. No:
65 Caglayan - ISTANBUL

Tel: (0212) 210 69 00

Faks: (0212) 222 77 26

Musteri Hizmetleri Yardim Hatti Tel No:
444 33 34

Panasonic Communications Co., Ltd.

m Slovensko

Obchodné zastupenie
Panasonic Slovakia, spol. s r.o.
Sturova 11, 811 02 Bratislava,
Slovenska republika

Tel. Cislo: +421-2-2062-2211
Fax: +421-2-2062-2311
web: www.panasonic.sk

m Romania

Panasonic Romania SRL

Piata Montreal nr. 10, Cladirea WTC,

Intrarea D, Etajul 2, Camera 2.12; 2.13; 2.05
Sector 1, Bucuresti

Telefon: +40.21.316.31.61

Fax: +40.21.316.04.46

e-mail: suport.clienti@eu.panasonic.com
web: www.panasonic.ro

Panasonic Testing Centre

Panasonic Marketing Europe GmbH
Winsbergring 15, 22525 Hamburg, Germany
Tel: +4940 8549 3555

Faks: +4940 8549 3560

E-mail: info@panasonic-tc.de

Web: http://www.panasonic-tc.de

DoC Server: http://doc.panasonic.de

1-62, 4-chome, Minoshima, Hakata-ku, Fukuoka 812-8531, Japan

Autorskeé pravo:

Autorska prava k tomuto materialu vliastni spole¢nost Panasonic Communications
(Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd., a Ize jej reprodukovat pouze pro interni pouziti. VSechny jiné
reprodukce, au celku nebo ¢asti, jsou bez pisemného souhlasu spole¢nosti Panasonic
Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. zakazany.

© 2008 Panasonic Communications (Malaysia) Sdn. Bhd. VSechna prava vyhrazena.

ownloaded from www.Manualslib.com manuals search engine


http://www.manualslib.com/

